HERMLE Z 206 A
User Manual
HERMLE Labortechnik GmbH
Siemensstraße 25
78564 Wehingen – Germany
Tel:  +49 (0) 74 26-96 22-11
Fax:  +49 (0) 74 26-96 22-49
Email:     info@hermleLT.de

Company Address: Hermle Labortechnik GmbH, Siemensstr. 25, D-78564 Wehingen
IVD In-Vitro-Diagnostic Medical Device
TYPE: Type Designation of the Product
REF: Order No. of the Product
SN: Serial No. of the Product
Manufacturer
Date of Manufacture
MAX. Drehzahl: Max. Speed Allowed of the Unit
KIN. EN.: Max. Kinetic Energy with Corresponding Roto
U/I/f:  Allowable Voltage / Max. Current / Frequency
P: Electrical Input Power
Operating Manual Indication
 Labeling, Standards and Guidelines
Instructions for Disposal
RoHS Conformity
  PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
© Hermle Labortechnik GmbH  Z206A_V2.24_eng.docx 5
1.7.2  Warning and Information Signs
Four carrier must be used at all times on four place swing out
rotors or damage will occur to the centrifuge. Such damage will not
be covered under the product warranty
Attention! Check the fastening of the rotor nut before each run
Take off mains plug before opening the housing or the emergeny
release
Power Input
Rotation Direction Emergency Release
 Direction of Rotation – clockwise rotation for the rotor drive
Biohazard Warning
1.7.3  Following Rules:
• Do not operate the centrifuge if not installed correctly.
• Do not operate the centrifuge when dismounted (e.g. without housing).
    • Do not run the centrifuge, if mechanical or electrical assembly groups have been tampered
with, by unauthorized personnel.
• Do not use accessories such as rotors and buckets, that are not approved by HERMLE
Labortechnik GmbH, except commercially available centrifuge tubes, made of glass or
plastic.
• Do not spin extremely corrosive substances, as they may cause material damages and impair
mechanical resistance.
• Do not operate the centrifuge with rotors or buckets, that show any signs of corrosion or
 mechanical damage.
The manufacturer is responsible for safety and reliability, of the centrifuge, only if:
• The unit is operated in accordance to this instruction manual.
• Modifications, repairs or other adjustments are performed by HERMLE-authorized personnel
and the electrical installation of the related location corresponds to the IEC-regulations.
    PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
6 Z206A_V2.24_eng.docx © Hermle Labortechnik GmbH
1.7.4 Warranty
The centrifuge has been subjected to thorough testing and quality control. In the unlikely case of any
manufacturing faults occurring, the centrifuge and rotors are covered by warranty, for a period of two
years, from date of delivery. This warranty becomes invalid in any case of mishandling, damage
and/or negligence and further in any case of usage of inappropriate spare parts and / or accessories
or unauthorized modification of the unit.
Technical modification rights are reserved, by the manufacturer, in regards to
technical improvement!
  PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
© Hermle Labortechnik GmbH  Z206A_V2.24_eng.docx 7
1.8  Operating and Display Elements
Figure 1
1    potentiometer  Run Parameters
3   LCD  Control Panel Display
4  rpm/rcf  Speed/ g-force
5    accel/decel Acceleration/Deceleration Intensity
6    time  Centrifugation Time
7      lid  Lid Release
9      start  Start Centrifugation
10  stop  Stop Centrifugation
1.8.1  LCD-Display